RAB2A Polymorphism Impacts Prefrontal
Morphology, Functional Connectivity, and
Working Memory
Jin Li,1,2 Bing Liu,1,2 Chuansheng Chen,3 Yue Cui,1,2 Liqing Shang,4
Yun Zhang,4 Chao Wang,4 Xiaolong Zhang,1,2 Qinghua He,5
Wen Zhang,4 Wenwei Bi,4 and Tianzi Jiang1,2,4,6*
1Brainnetome Center, Institute of Automation, Chinese Academy of Sciences,
Beijing 100190, China

excluding one subject with the other haplotype (TATTTA),
the final 359 subjects were included in the following analy-
ses, with the genotype coded as minor haplotype
(AGCAAA) dosage (major haplotype homozygotes 5 0,
heterozygotes 5 1, minor haplotype homozygotes 5 2).
RAB2A Genotype and Expression Level Analysis
To investigate the potential impact of the six genotyped
RAB2A SNPs on the expression levels of the gene, we
used expression quantitative trait loci (eQTL) database
from Genevar [Stranger et al., 2012] (http://www.sanger.
ac.uk/resources/software/genevar/), which analyzed
genome-wide gene expression in lymphoblastoid cell lines
from 726 individuals of the HapMap3 Project and corre-
lated gene expression levels with HapMap3 SNPs located
inside the gene.
WM Tasks and Analysis
WM was assessed with an N-back paradigm (2- and 3-
back) as described by Liu et al. [2014]. Briefly, participants
were presented with a series of letters sequentially, and
asked to perform continuous judgments: whether the letter
on the screen was the same as the one presented two let-
ters earlier (in the 2-back task) or the one presented three
letters earlier (in the 3-back task). Each task consisted of 3
blocks of 30 trials each, and a total of six blocks were
tested in a random order. Before the experiment, partici-
pants were given instructions verbally and then had one
practice block for each of the two tasks, on which they
had to pass 70% of trials before they could take the real
tests. The task was performed on a computer in a quiet
room outside the MRI scanner. Five participants did not
complete all WM tasks and were thus excluded from fur-
ther analysis. For the remaining 354 subjects, the mean
accuracy on the 2-back and 3-back tasks was 0.89 6 0.07
and 0.82 6 0.07, respectively. Four subjects were outliers in
accuracy (more than three standard deviations lower than
the mean) and were excluded. The final sample included
350 subjects (171 females) for the gene–behavior analyses.
To test group differences in WM performance across
RAB2A genotypes, two-way repeated measures analysis of
co-variance (ANCOVA) was performed, with RAB2A
genotype as the between-subject variable and WM load
(2-back vs. 3-back) as the repeated within-subject variable,
and three potential confounding variables (age, sex, and
years of education) as covariates. If the interaction term
between genotype and memory load was significant, sim-
ple effect analyses were conducted to examine the effects
of RAB2A polymorphism on WM performance by memory
load. All gene–behavior statistical analyses were carried
out in SAS 9.3 for Windows.
MRI Data Acquisition
MRI scans were performed on an MR750 3.0 Tesla mag-
netic resonance scanner (GE Healthcare). Resting-state
functional imaging data were acquired using a gradient-
echo echo-planar-imaging (GRE-EPI) sequence with the
following parameters: Repetition Time (TR) 5 2,000 ms,
Echo Time (TE) 5 30 ms, field of view (FOV) 5 240 3
240 mm2, matrix 5 64 3 64, flip angle 5 908, voxel
size 5 3.75 3 3.75 3 4.0 mm3, 36 slices, and 240 volumes.
T1-weighted brain volume (BRAVO) MRI sequence was